IBEW LOCAL 110

Asfiliated with the AFL-CIO



Richard J. Vitelli

BUSINESS MANAGER FINANCIAL SECRETARY

1330 Conway Street Suite 110 St. Paul, Minnesota 55106 651-776-4239

Fax: 651-772-8795 web: ibewlocal110.org

Referral Office 651-776-4239 ext. 740 651-772-8794



481

December 17, 2003

RECEIVED

DEC 2 3 2003

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Mr. Jonathan G. Katz, Secretary Securities and Exchange Commission 450 Fifth Street NW Washington, DC 20549

Re: File No. S7-19-03

Dear Mr. Katz:

I am the Business Manager/Financial Secretary of IBEW Local #110 in St. Paul, Minnesota. I represent 2,200 members who are participants in the St. Paul Electrical Workers Defined Benefit Pension Plan and the St. Paul Electrical Workers Supplemental Pension Plan, a defined contribution plan.

This letter is written in support of the Securities and Exchange Commission Proposal S7-19-03 regarding security holder director nominations. Our two pension plans invest over 150 million dollars in companies, therefore we feel it is appropriate that we have the right to put forward director candidates on these company ballots. We are significant shareholders and our voice should be heard.

Respectfully yours,

Richard J. Vitelli

Business Manager/Financial Secretary

Autopolis

IBEW Local 110

RJV/mo opeiu#12